

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 05-1192

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ASSOCIATION OF CIVILIAN TECHNICIANS,
WICHITA AIR CAPITOL CHAPTER,
PETITIONER**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Authority’s decision in <i>Wichita ACT I</i>.....	6
C. This Court’s decision in <i>ACT v. FLRA</i>	6
D. The Authority’s decision on remand	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROPOSAL IMPOSING A VARIETY OF CONDITIONS ON THE NATIONAL GUARD’S ASSIGNMENT OF MILITARY TRAINING DUTIES TO DUAL-STATUS NATIONAL GUARD TECHNICIANS IS NONNEGOTIABLE BECAUSE THE PROPOSAL AFFECTS MANAGEMENT’S RIGHT TO ASSIGN WORK UNDER § 7106(a)(2)(B) OF THE STATUTE.....	15
A. The Authority’s decision is consistent with its own precedent and that of this Court.....	15
1. The right to assign work under § 7106(a)(2)(B) of the Statute	15
2. Application of precedent to the instant case	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. The union’s arguments are without merit	20
1. The Authority analyzed the proposal in a manner consistent with the union’s proffered meaning	20
2. The proposal is not a negotiable procedure	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

ADDENDA

	Page
Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000).....	A-1
Relevant portions of the union's response to the agency's statement of position	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2953 v. FLRA</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Wichita Air Capitol Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 360 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6, 7
* <i>Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 862 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	12, 15, 16, 25
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11
<i>New York Council, Ass'n of Civil Tech. v. FLRA</i> , 757 F.2d 502 (2nd Cir. 1985)	18
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 691 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12, 15
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
* <i>United States Customs Serv., Washington, D.C. v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>AFGE, Local 32 v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 15 F.L.R.A. 825 (1984)	22
* <i>AFGE, Local 1345</i> , 48 F.L.R.A. 168 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>AFGE, Local 1985</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 1145 (1999)	8, 12, 15
<i>AFGE, Local 3354</i> , 34 F.L.R.A. 919 (1990).....	25
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Wichita Air Capitol Chapter</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 28 (2002), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 483 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Colorado Nurses Ass’n</i> , 25 F.L.R.A. 803 (1987), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 851 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Marine Engineers’ Beneficial Ass’n, Dist. No. 1-PCD</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 828 (2005)	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees, Local 1214</i> , 40 F.L.R.A. 1181 (1991)	9, 24
<i>Professional Airways Systems Specialists, District No. 6, PASS/NMEBA</i> , 54 F.L.R.A. 1130 (1998)	10
<i>United States Department of Defense, the Adjutant General, National Guard Bureau, Tenn. National Guard</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 588 (2000)	24
<i>United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, VA Reg’l Office, St. Petersburg, Fla.</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 549 (2003)	23

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7106	14
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	9, 23
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	7, 9, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)(1)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	11
10 U.S.C. § 976	6, 7
10 U.S.C. § 976(c)	3, 6
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, as amended, 32 U.S.C.A. § 709 (2000)	3, 4, 10

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2429.17	11
